Income before income taxes		$6.0		$14.8		($8.8)		(59.5%)		$3.2		21.6%

		 Income Before Income Taxes Margin		13.8%		29.5%				(1570bps)				(240bps)		-15.75%

		EBITDAC		$8.8		$11.4		($2.6)		(22.8%)		$13.2		115.8%

		 EBITDAC Margin		20.2%		22.8%				(260bps)				(40bps)		-2.52%

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

13

Closing Comments

Leveraging technology and data to improve customer
experience, innovate and streamline placement of coverage

Customers continue to seek innovative risk management
solutions as they navigate economic uncertainty and timing
of recovery

Continue to expect an inconsistent and slow recovery
through 2021

Expect premium rate increases and carrier underwriting
discipline for certain risks or lines of coverage will continue
into 2021



Remaining actively engaged with many M&A opportunities





© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

14

Third Quarter 2020 Results
Reconciliation of

Non-GAAP Measures

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

15

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

2020

Change in
Earn-Out
Payables

Adjusted
2020

Total revenues $674.0   -   $674.0

Income before income taxes $158.5 $15.3 $173.8

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.5% 25.8%

EBITDAC $220.8   -   $220.8

 EBITDAC Margin 32.8% 32.8%

Net income $134.0 $12.9 $146.9

Diluted net income per share $0.47  $0.05 $0.52

Third Quarter 2020

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

Sheet1

		($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

				As Reported 2020		Change in Earn-Out Payables		Adjusted
2020

		Total revenues		$674.0		- 0		$674.0

		Income before income taxes		$158.5		$15.3		$173.8

		 Income Before Income Taxes Margin		23.5%				25.8%

		EBITDAC		$220.8		- 0		$220.8

		 EBITDAC Margin		32.8%				32.8%

		Net income		$134.0		$12.9		$146.9

		Diluted net income per share		$0.47		$0.05		$0.52

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

16

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2019

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

2019

Change in
Earn-Out
Payables

Adjusted
2019

Total revenues $618.7   -   $618.7

Income before income taxes $151.9 ($5.3) $146.6

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 24.6% 23.7%

EBITDAC $195.0   -   $195.0

 EBITDAC Margin 31.5% 31.5%

Net income $115.6 ($4.0) $111.6

Diluted net income per share $0.41 ($0.02) $0.39

Sheet1

		($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

				As Reported 2019		Change in Earn-Out Payables		Adjusted
2019

		Total revenues		$618.7		- 0		$618.7

		Income before income taxes		$151.9		($5.3)		$146.6

		 Income Before Income Taxes Margin		24.6%				23.7%

		EBITDAC		$195.0		- 0		$195.0

		 EBITDAC Margin		31.5%				31.5%

		Net income		$115.6		($4.0)		$111.6

		Diluted net income per share		$0.41		($0.02)		$0.39

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

17

Reconciliation of Income Before Income
Taxes to EBITDAC

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions; Unaudited)

2020 2019

Income before income taxes $158.5 $151.9
 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.5% 24.6%

Amortization 27.1 26.3

Depreciation 6.7 5.8

Interest 13.2 16.3
Change in estimated acquisition
earn-out payables 15.3 (5.3)

EBITDAC $220.8 $195.0
 EBITDAC Margin 32.8% 31.5%

Third Quarter

Sheet1

		($ Millions; Unaudited)		Third Quarter				Full Year